
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 14TH JUNE, 2011 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor G McAndrew (Chairman), 
Councillors E Buckmaster, S Bull, T Herbert, Mrs D Hone, Mrs J Mayes, 
P Moore, P Ruffles, N Symonds and C Woodward 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
01279 502172 (8.45am – 5.00pm) 

only on day of meeting 

 

Conservative Group Substitute: Councillor N C Poulton 
Independent Group Substitute: Councillor M Newman 

Public Document Pack



 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who 

attends a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered 
must, with certain specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose 
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest prior to the 
commencement of it being considered or when the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 
2. Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in 

any matter under discussion at a meeting.  If a Member decides they 
have a personal interest then they must also consider whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 

 
3. A personal interest is either an interest, as prescribed, that you must 

register under relevant regulations or it is an interest that is not 
registrable but where the well-being or financial position of you, 
members of your family, or people with whom you have a close 
association, is likely to be affected by the business of the Council more 
than it would affect the majority of inhabitants of the ward(s) affected 
by the decision. 

 
4. Members with person
[...]
nterest becomes apparent to you. 

 
9. If you have declared a personal and prejudicial interest, you must 

leave the room, unless members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter, 
by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the case, you can also attend 
the meeting for that purpose.  However, you must immediately leave 
the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides that you 
have finished (if that is earlier).  You cannot remain in the public gallery 
to observe proceedings. 

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 

 To seek nominations for the appointment of a Vice Chairman.  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2011  
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s)’ Declaration(s) of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

6. Health Engagement Panel  
 

 Overview by the Chairman of the Health Engagement Panel, working with 
Health Scrutiny at the County Council and future developments.   
 

7. Hertford Theatre - Review of the Launch of the New Theatre and 
 Performance Against the Business Plan (Pages 17 - 30) 
 

8. Assessment of East Herts’ Sports Facilities (Pages 31 - 46) 
 

9. 2010 - 2/11 End of Year Service Planning Report (Pages 47 - 56) 
 

10. Community Scrutiny Corporate Healthcheck February - March 2011 
 (Pages 57 - 84) 
 

11. Community Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 85 - 112) 
 



 

12. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CS  CS 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE WAYTEMORE ROOM, THE 
CAUSEWAY, BISHOP'S STORTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 25 JANUARY 2011, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C Woodward (Chairman) 
  Councillors P R Ballam, A D Dodd, 

G McAndrew, J O Ranger, V Shaw and 
J J Taylor 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors R Beeching, E Buckmaster, 

L O Haysey  
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Claire Bennett - Housing Strategy 

and Policy Officer 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Committee 

Secretary 
  Mark Kingsland - Leisure Services 

Manager 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Will O'Neill - Head of 

Community and 
Cultural Services 

  George A Robertson - Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Mathew Nicolson - SLM Limited 
 
522   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors P 
Grethe, D Hone and G E Lawrence.  It was noted that 
Councillors G McAndrew and J O Ranger were substituting for 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CS  CS 
 
 

 

Councillors p Grethe and G E Lawrence respectively. 
 

523   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
26 October 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

524   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman stated that Hertford Theatre was now 
operational.  There had been a sell out of tickets for the first 
showing of The King’s Speech.  It was anticipated that a full 
report would be presented to Members at a further meeting. 
 

 

525   HEALTH ENGAGEMENT PANEL  
 

 

 In the absence of Councillor D Hone, the Committee 
Chairman read out a written update from her.  Members noted 
that the last meeting of Hertfordshire County Council’s Health 
Scrutiny had taken place on 14 December 2010.  There had 
been a Scrutiny Café exercise on their budgets with Members 
split into groups and Councillor D Hone had taken part in the 
Group examining Performance Standards and Targets.  The 
issue would be considered further at the meeting on 18 
February.   
 
It was noted that a review of the pilot urgent care centres in 
Hertford and Cheshunt was underway.   
 
The Minutes of the Health Engagement Panel held on 19 
October and 9 December 2010 were received. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Minutes of the Health 
Engagement Panel  held on 19 October 2010 and 9 
December 2010 be received; and 
 
(B) the update from Hertfordshire County Council’s 
Health Scrutiny be noted. 

 

 

526   ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE LEISURE CONTRACT - 
PRESENTATION BY SLM LIMITED     

 

Page 8



CS  CS 
 
 

 

 
 The Chairman welcomed Mathew Nicolson from SLM to the 

meeting.  It was noted that apologies had been submitted 
from Duncan Jefford.  The Chairman referred Members to the 
agenda where further information concerning SLM’s 
performance was set out in a number of Essential Reference 
Papers attached to the report now submitted. 
 
Mathew Nicholson gave a presentation on the progress made 
so far.  Members were reminded that the contract had 
commenced on 1 January 2009 following a £3.58M 
investment by the Council.  Hartham Leisure Centre had been 
re-launched on 30 January and Grange Paddocks on 6 
February 2010.    
 
In terms of key performance indicators in relation to gym 
membership:- 
 
Fanshawe (998) December 2009 compared to (850) 
December 2010 
 
Grange Paddocks (1382) December 2009 compared to (2676) 
December 2010 
 
Hartham (1920) December 2009 compared to (2328) 
December 2010 
 
Leventhorpe (141) December 2009 compared to (150) 
December 2010.   
 
In summary, there had been a total of 1563 new members 
overall with membership at all centres totalling 6004.  Key 
performance indicators were provided in relation to the swim 
scheme. 
 
Mathew Nicholson referred to the customer satisfaction 
surveys which had been carried out covering five key areas: 
swimming lessons, group exercise classes, fitness, reception 
and cleanliness.   In summary, 80% + of respondents to the 
survey overall had rated the centres positively.  The results 
were broken down on individual centre basis wit
[...]
dded that no users would be 
disadvantaged.  He explained how and who would use the 
facility.   

Page 10



CS  CS 
 
 

 

 
Councillor G A McAndrew stated that he was impressed with 
the statistics and to have doubled the gym figures at Grange 
Paddocks in the current economic climate was an 
achievement.   He commented on the efforts made to keep 
Leventhorpe afloat and congratulated both staff and SLM on 
their achievements.   
 
Councillor V Shaw referred to the cleanliness issue at 
Fanshawe. Mathew Nicolson stated that cleanliness issues 
could be notorious for getting low scores in a survey.  He 
added that a new contact cleaning company had been 
employed.  He stated that the issues might be around 
perceptions of cleanliness given the age of the buildings.  He 
referred to the fact that a lot of school children used 
Leventhorpe and who could create the impression of the 
facility not being clean in moments.  The Director of Customer 
and Community Services stated that the figures from the 
survey had collated using Gov.Metric adding that it was not a 
scientific method of assessment but was a useful indicator of 
areas which needed further investigation. 
 
Councillor E Buckmaster stated that part of the issues about 
cleanliness might be because of the design of the area and of 
children passing through with dirty shoes. SLM accepted that 
the cleaners needed to get out there quicker to clean when 
needed.  
 
The Chairman, on behalf of Members, thanked Mathew 
Nicolson for attending and giving the presentation.  He stated 
that he appreciated the developments and improvements 
reported by both SLM and Officers and that plans for 
improvement outlined by SLM would be monitored. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the presentation and update be 
received and noted, 
 
(B)  that SLM and officers be congratulated for 
achieving such positive outcomes and that future plans 
for improvement be monitored. 

 
527   EAST HERTS HOUSING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN:  

Page 11




[...]
d the 
Council’s ability to exclude certain persons from the housing 
register. 
 
Councillor V Shaw queried the issue of homelessness and the 
Council’s role and affordable homes and choice.  She was 
particularly concerned at the lack of two bedroom houses as 
only flats had been built recently.  The Housing Strategy and 
Policy Manager explained the process and the Council’s role 
in securing affordable homes from developers.  
 
Councillor J O Ranger suggested that more should be done to 
encourage people to downsize from their homes which might 
now be too big for them and that they should be helped with 
the costs.  The Housing Strategy and Policy Manager 
explained the Council’s incentive scheme to free up larger 
homes.  She stated that in addition to financial incentives, 
many needed physical help with the process and some did not 
want to move.  She reported that the Registered Social 
Landlords (RSLs) were due to undertake an audit of 
occupation on their properties, with a view to identifying any 
under-occupation.  Members asked that when this was 
completed, they would like to have a summary of the findings.  
She suggested that the Council and RSLs also needed to look 
at the way they were spending money on adaptations and 
review whether fully adapting larger property was cost 
effective when a move to a more appropriate property might 
mean far fewer or no changes were needed.  
 
Members noted the progress on the Housing Strategy Action 
Plan 2008–11 and supported the revised strategic priorities 
Challenges 1, 2 and 3 set out in the report now submitted for 
incorporation within the next Housing Strategy due in October 
2011. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the progress on the Housing 
Strategy Action Plan 2008-11 be noted; and 
 
(B) the revised strategic priorities, Challenges, 1, 2 

Page 14



CS  CS 
 
 

 

and 3 as set out in the report now submitted, be 
supported and agreed for incorporation within the next 
Housing Strategy due in October 2011. 

 
528   CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK SEPTEMBER –  

NOVEMBER 2010        
 

 

 The Director of Customer and Community Services submitted 
an exception report on the performance of key indicators 
relating to Community Scrutiny Committee for the period 
ending November 2010.  It was noted that all the performance 
indicators were “green” and had either met or exceeded the 
target for November. 
 
Councillor G A McAndrew referred to EHPI3a (Usage: number 
of swims (under 16) and EHPI3b (Usage: number of swims 
(16 – under 60 year olds) and stated that it was good to see 
targets being exceeded.   The Director of Customer and 
Community Services referred to the strong start in gym 
membership which had provided a foundation on which SLM 
could build. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
 RESOLVED – that the report be received.   
 

 

529   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Chairman invited Members to review the work 
programme of Community Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer drew attention to the Hertford Theatre 
which would be reported to a later meeting.  She sought 
guidance on Members’ views for a crime report to the July 
meeting.  Members supported a topic on CCTV usage.  
Guidance was sought in relation to annual reports by Housing 
Associations and the CAB.  
 
Members were of the view that the last reports from Housing 
Associations and the CAB were too lengthy.  The Director of 
Customer and Community Services referred to the fact that 
the CAB had worked hard to adjust its services in line with the 

 

Page 15



CS  CS 
 
 

 

reduction in its revenue and it had been appropriate to hear 
from them during this period of change.  He referred to new 
rules relating to localism which would be unfolding over the 
next 12 months.  Members supported a suggestion that these 
agencies be invited back at a later in the year, as the Localism 
Bill progressed and it became clearer where changes need to 
be made. 
 
The Committee supported this approach. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as amended 
be approved.  

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
  

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 14 JUNE 2011 
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF COMMUNITY AND CULTURAL SERVICES 
 

 HERTFORD THEATRE – REVIEW OF THE LAUNCH OF THE NEW 
THEATRE AND PERFORMANCE AGAINST BUSINESS PLAN.  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To present operational and financial information relating to the new 
Hertford Theatre for scrutiny. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR : COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

(A) That the performance for 2010/11 financial year against 
business plan is scrutinised and approved.  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Executive on 11 May 2010 approved an invest-to-save 

business plan for the development of Hertford Theatre. 
 
1.2 The core elements of the plan included: 
 

• £914,000 capital investment in re-modelling and 
 refurbishment works to create a new studio, refurbished River 
 Room and new café/bar, foyer and gallery areas 

• £100,000 capital investment in new digital cinema equipment 

• £23,000 capital investment in new studio equipment 

• £20,000 capital investment in bar/café fixtures and fittings 

• A new cultural programme including a professional 
 pantomime 

• An enhanced community resource and offer 

• A financial plan that showed a reduction in subsidy to the 
 theatre of £720,000 over a ten year period. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



 
  

1.3 Following Executive approval, the project progressed as 
highlighted by the following milestones: 

 
Building work started 24 June 2010. 
Building work completed 28 November 2010. 
New Café/bar opened 6 December 2010. 
First gallery exhibition opened 9 December 2010. 
Cinderella first night 11 December 2010. 
New web site launched on 21 December 2010. 
Yo
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 14 JUNE 2011 
 
REPORT BY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 2010/11 END OF YEAR SERVICE PLANNING REPORT 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report provides a summary of 2010/11 Service Plan actions 
relevant to Community Scrutiny Committee that have been 
achieved and details of those that require a revised completion 
date. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: 

 

(A) The summary of achievements against 2010/11 Service Plan 
actions be received and Members’ comments be relayed to 
the Executive; and 

  

(B) The action requiring a revised completion date be noted.  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 At the meeting on 26 October 2010, Community Scrutiny 

Committee received a report detailing progress as at the end of 
September 2010. This report details progress as at the end of 
March 2011 for the following services: 

 
o Community and Cultural Services 

 
o Community Safety and Licensing 

 
o Health and Housing 

 
o Revenues and Benefits. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 47



 
  

2.0 Report 
 
2.1 In total, there are 37 2010/11 Service Plan actions relevant to 

Community Scrutiny Committee, of which: 
 
 92% (34) have been achieved 
 
 5% (2) are on target 
 
 3% (1) has had its completion date revised. 
 
 In addition, three actions from the 2009/10 Community Safety and 

Licensing Service Plan had revised completion dates of 31 March 
2011 and have now been achieved. 

 
2.2 An overview of the achievements by Corporate Priority can be 

summarised as follows:- 
 
 Promoting prosperity and well being; providing access and 

opportunities. Enhance the quality of life, health and wellbeing of 
individuals, families and communities, particularly those who are 
vulnerable. 

 
 15 actions have been achieved 
 
 1 action is on target 
 
 Some of the key achievements included: 
 

o Castle Hall re-opened as Hertford Theatre on 6 December 
[...]
uent to end of year and details usually 

available by June/July. Data included in the Councils Annual Monitoring Report produced in December.  
 None 

Trend Chart  Performance Gauge  

 N/A 
 
 
  

P
age 83



P
age 84

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 14 June 2011 
 
REPORT BY: CHAIRMAN OF COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: none 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report is intended to support the Community Scrutiny 
Committee in reviewing and planning its work programme for 
2011/12. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR : Community Scrutiny Committee 

 

(A) that the work programme shown in this report be reviewed and 
agreed, and 

  

(B) that the scrutiny officer be asked to make any changes, 
additions or arrangements as might be discussed in the 
meeting.  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Items previously required, identified or suggested for the work 

programme are set out in Essential Reference Paper B. 
 
1.2 The full 2012/13 Integrated Service Plan and Budget (ISP) 

timetable has now been agreed.   
 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 At the final meeting of Community Scrutiny last year, members 

indicated their approval for the outline work programme, subject to 
confirmation of the ISP timetable.  Some minor changes/additions 
have now been made to the work programme to meet certain ISP 
deadlines or actions. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 85



 
  

 
2.2 As part of the ISP process, members are asked to consider the 

following documents attached to this report: 

• Essential Reference Paper C is an extract from the Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) with forward items under 
Community Scrutiny remit tagged in yellow. 

• Essential Reference Paper D is an extract from the 2012/13 
Capital Programme proposals with forward items under 
Community Scrutiny remit tagged in yellow. 

 
2.3 Members are asked to choose some specific issues (which fall 

u
[...]
00 47,500 47,500

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\4\0\AI00004045\$aow1mglg.xls 31/05/1117:51

P
age 111



P
age 112

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Hertford Theatre - Review of the Launch of the New Theatre and Performance Against the Business Plan
	Hertford Theatre Business Plan

	8 Assessment of East Herts Sports Facilities
	9 2010 - 2/11 End of Year Service Planning Report
	Year End Service Planning Essential Reference Paper B

	10 Community Scrutiny Corporate Healthcheck February - March 2011
	Corporate Healthcheck Essential Reference Paper B

	11 Community Scrutiny Work Programme
	Work Programme ERP B
	Medium Term Financial plan ERP C colour coded for scrutiny
	Capital Programme ERP D Capital Prog colour coded for scrutiny




Minutes of the meeting

CS

PRESENT:

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER,
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY
14 JUNE 2011, AT 7.00 PM

Councillor G McAndrew (Chairman)
Councillors E Buckmaster, T Herbert,
Mrs D Hone, Mrs J Mayes, P Moore,

P Ruffles, N Symonds and C Woodward

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors P Ballam, L Haysey, G Jones,
P Phillips, J Ranger and J Wing

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn
Ben Cannell

Karl Chui

Mark Kingsland
Marian Langley
Jenny Pierce
Will O'Neill

Mekhola Ray

George A Robertson

Rhys Thomas

Committee
Secretary

Front of House
Manager
Performance Office
(Strategic
Direction)
Leisure Services
Manager
Scrutiny Officer
Senior Planning
Officer

Head of
Community and
Cultural Services
Community
Projects Team
Manager
Director of
Customer and
Community
Services

Arts and

CS



CS

81

82

83

84

CS

Entertainment
Programme
Director

APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor
S Bull.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN

It was moved by Councillor Mrs D Hone and seconded by
Councillor P Ruffles that Councillor S Bull be appointed as
Vice Chairman for the Civic Year.

RESOLVED - that Councillor S Bull be appointed Vice
Chairman for the Civic Year.

MINUTES

Councillor P Ruffles asked whether Registered Social
Landlords had undertaken an audit of occupation on their
properties in order to establish under-occupation. The
Scrutiny Officer advised that a formal audit had not yet been
undertaken but an update on the issue would be sent out to
Members as soon as possible.

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on
25 January 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman welcomed new Members of Community
Scrutiny Committee and explained the role of the Committee.
He urged Members to question whenever they wished and
reminded all that, first and foremost, they were Councillors of
East Herts and not just representatives of their wards. He
referred to the urban and rural mix of areas covered by some
Members.



CS

85

86

87

CS

The Chairman thanked Councillor C Woodward for his
valuable contribution as Chairman last year.

The Chairman referred to the fact that future meetings of
Community Scrutiny Committee would be webcast.

Finally, the Chairman stated that at Environment Scrutiny
Committee, Members had agreed to set up a Task and Finish
Group to review the transportation and parking strategy for
East Herts. He asked Members to contact Councillor D
Hollebon if they were interested in serving on the Task and
Finish Group.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor P Ruffles declared a personal interest in Minute 87
(Hertford Theatre — Review of the Launch of the new Theatre
and performance against the Business Plan) in that he was a
Member of the HDOS (Hertford Dramatic and Operatic
Society.

HEALTH ENGAGEMENT PANEL

Councillor D Hone, Chairman of the Health Engagement
Panel provided a summary of the work of the Panel, its
strategy for the future and its interaction with Hertfordshire
Health Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED - that the update be noted.

HERTFORD THEATRE - REVIEW OF THE LAUNCH OF
THE NEW THEATRE AND PERFORMANCE AGAINST
THE BUSINESS PLAN

The Head of Community and Cultural Services submitted a
report on the operational and financial information relating to
the new Hertford Theatre. The Artistic Director gave a short
presentation on the refurbishment of the Theatre. He
explained that the new access, directly from the street,
encouraged increased footfall. He said that people were now
coming to the venue to share cultural experiences and have a



CS

CS

coffee. Before and after photographs were shown of the main
entrance, the River Room and the kitchen.

The Artistic Director provided Members with an update on
what events had taken place recently, including a highly
successful live broadcast from Covent Garden Opera House
of Macbeth. Updates were provided on revenues generated.
He explained the work currently underway promoting the
theatre with schools and how the theatre might provide a
forum for presenting performances of examination set texts at
both GCSE and A level.

In response to a query from Councillor E Buckmaster
concerning new users, The Artistic Director said that from the
figures on the database, 85% were new users.

Councillor P Ruffles congratulated Officers and Hertford
Theatre staff on what he considered a tremendous
transformation. He referred to the difficulties of the HDOS
(Hertford Dramatic and Operatic Society) now in competition
with the Theatre’s professional dramatic performances. The
Artistic Director acknowledged the important role and function
of the HDOS and its community relationship with Hertford. He
referred to the conversations which had taken place with the
HDOS with a view to their integration and development at
Hertford Theatre.

The Head of Community and Cultural Services referred to the
Council’s dissatisfaction with some of the furniture and of
ongoing conversations with the supplier. Councillor J Mayes
referred to the PA system. Reassurances were provided that
this issue was in hand. Members’ concerns regarding the “pre
show” food would be referred to the supplier.

Councillor T Herbert referred to the absence of information
and directions on the website. He also sought clarification on
the type of films which would be shown in the cinema. The
Artistic Director explained that the theatre would not be able to
complete with the multiplexes in terms of blockbuster films, as
the theatre could not screen them for long enough. It was
anticipated that the film programme would be diverse and that

4



CS

CS

new markets would be explored.

Councillor N Symonds queried whether there could be liaison
between the Rhodes in Bishop’s Stortford to share expensive
performances. The Artistic Director said that there was
regular liaison with the Rhodes with a view that the two
venues could try to find a complementary programme of work
for a season, rather than sharing the costs of an individual
artist.

Councillor P Ruffles queried the progress of the installation of

the Micro Hydro Plant alongside the Theatre. The Director of

Customer and Community Services provided an overview. He
agreed to write to Members with a more detailed response.

The Chairman referred to the favourable variance of £61,113
set out in the report now submitted.

In response to a query regarding the cultural offer at the
theatre in other languages, The Artistic Director explained that
occasionally French films were being shown. He had also
been working with Disability Arts regarding a new play and
exploring working with other communities. It was
acknowledged that the stage was not accessible to
wheelchairs and this was being reviewed.

Councillor J Mayes raised the issue of childcare fees and
credit card fees. The Director of Customer and Community
Services clarified the position.

Councillor P Moore queried the statement that there were no
shows on a Sunday and the consequences of that. The
Artistic Director explained the position.

In response to a question regarding the use of volunteers , the
Front of House Manager was able to report that a training
programme was underway and a team of volunteers would be
operating at the Theatre soon.

The Chairman, on behalf of Members thanked the Artistic
Director and the Front of House Manager and praised them



CS

88

CS

for their hard work in what he referred to as a success story.

The Committee received the presentation and noted the
report.

RESOLVED - that the presentation be received and
the report be noted.

ASSESSMENT OF EAST HERTS SPORTS FACILITIES

The Head of Community and Customer Services submitted a
draft assessment of East Herts sports facilities and
recommendations in terms of long term aspirations. It was
noted that the intention was that the recommendations
contained within the report now submitted, would be delivered
by a number of agencies.

Councillor J Ranger queried the issue of indoor bowls and
stated that many villages had indoor bowls facilities.
Councillor J Mayes referred to the different types of bowls
facilities within the District adding that there were not many full
length ones.

Councillor C Woodward sought clarification on how facilities in
towns had been taken into account. The Head of Community
and Customer Services stated that the report endeavoured to
provide a snap-shot of what facilities existed at the moment.

Councillor P Ruffles queried the aspirational desire to have an
additional 2.5 sports halls. He referred to the shortage of
sports halls at primary school level and of the need to have
continuous dialogue with the County Council’s planning
officers. The Officer acknowledged that there was a shortage
in relation to one or two forms of entry at primary school level
and any development work at these proposed sites would be
assessed over the coming months against competing
demands.

Councillor C Woodward queried whether the assessment of
swimming pools in the district took account of anticipated
demand. He referred to the poor quality of the pool at Grange



CS

89

Paddocks. Councillor N Symonds referred to the steps at
Grange Paddocks which caused difficulties for people with
disabilities. She queried whether a tiered form of steps could
be provided. The Head of Community and Cultural Services
agreed to refer this issue to SLM, the leisure providers.

The Planning Officer assured Members that full consultation
on the proposals would be undertaken.

The Committee received the draft assessment and
recommended its use as planning guidance.

RESOLVED - that the draft assessment be received
and that its use be recommended as planning
guidance.

2010 - 2011 END OF YEAR SERVICE PLANNING REPORT

The Director of Customer and Community Services submitted
a report summarising the 2010/11 Service Plan actions
relevant to Community Scrutiny Committee. For the benefit of
new Members, the Director explained the financial and service
planning process.

It was noted that there were 37 actions relevant to Community
Scrutiny Committee and 34 (92%) had been achieved. Two
were on target and one had had its completion date revised.

Councillor P Ruffles requested further information in relation
to the Air Quality Management Area and the Director of
Customer and Community Services undertook to write to
Members.

Councillor L Haysey provided an update regarding proposals
for the new style Youth Conference and of the need to work
more closely with schools.

The Committee received the summary of achievements
against the 2010/11 Service Plan and noted the action
requiring a revised completion date.

CS



CS

90

CS

RESOLVED - that (A) the summary of achievements
against the 2011/11 Service Plan action be received,
and

(B) the action requiring a revised completion date be
noted.

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK
FEBRUARY - MARCH 2011

The Director of Customer and Community Services submitted
an exception report on performance indicators relating to
Community Scrutiny Committee for the period February to
March 2011.

The Performance Officer provided updates on indicators
grouped by corporate priority. Councillor N Symonds
complimented the work of revenues and benefits and
requested that the Head of Revenues and Benefits and staff
be thanked for their excellent service.

The Chairman referred to the decline in usage of swimming
for those 60 years and over and queried whether this was a
result of the withdrawal of the subsidy. He asked Officers to
seek further information from SLM as to whether those
swimmers had been lost completely or were just not visiting
as frequently. Officers undertook to ask SLM to include a
discussion on this issue at their annual visit to this committee.

The Committee noted the report and asked Officers to request
SLM to consider the issue of swimming within their Annual
Report, specifically whether those swimmers (i.e. the over
60s) had been lost or were just not visiting as frequently.

RESOLVED - that (A) the report be noted; and

(B) SLM be requested to consider the issue of
swimming in their Annual Report in terms of those
swimmers lost, i.e. the over 60s, or whether they were
just not visiting as frequently.



CS

91 COMMUNITY SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

The Chairman invited Members to review the work
programme of Community Scrutiny Committee.

The Scrutiny Officer outlined how the work programme had
been developed. The Director of Customer and Community
Services explained the process for setting the budget and
service plans and explained the Medium Term Financial Plan
(MTFP) extract attached as Essential Reference Paper “C”
and the 2012/13 Capital Programme proposals attached as
Essential Reference Paper “D”. He encouraged Members to
contact him should they require further information.

Councillor J Ranger suggested that it might be helpful if
Members were advised what percentage of the budget was
reflected in any proposed savings. The Director of Customer
and Community Services agreed to speak with the Head of
Finance.

Councillor N Symonds expressed concern at the use of
acronyms throughout the financial papers.

Councillor P Ruffles suggested an amendment to the work
programme to reflect ongoing work within museums and the
arts. The Scrutiny Officer referred to the criteria for selecting
issues for scrutiny.

The Committee supported the work programme as presented.

RESOLVED - that the report be approved.

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm

Chairman ..o,

Date

CS



